required to maintain the daily operation of the Group, including payment of professional
fees, of staff salaries, office rental, utilities and other expenses.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund-raising activities involving the issue of its equity
securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
(ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but before the completion of the Subscription; and
(iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription, assuming that there are no
changes in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the
allotment and issue of the Placing and the Subscription, for illustration purposes only:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the completion of the Placing,

but before the completion
of the Subscription

Immediately after
the completion of the Placing

and the Subscription
Number

of shares
Approximate

%
Number

of shares
Approximate

%
Number

of shares
Approximate

%

Shareholders
Mr. Liao Shigang 61,240,000 9.81 61,240,000 8.18 61,240,000 6.32
RR (BVI) Limited (Note 1) 34,500,000 5.53 34,500,000 4.61 34,500,000 3.56
Treasure Ship Holding

Limited (Note 2) 30,835,000 4.94 30,835,000 4.12 250,835,000 25.89
The Placees – – 124,800,000 16.67 124,800,000 12.88
Other public Shareholders 497,425,000 79.72 497,425,000 66.43 497,425,000 51.34

Total 624,000,000 100.00 748,800,000 100.00 968,800,000 100.00

– 13 –

Notes:

1. 34,500,000 shares are beneficially held by RR (BVI) Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is wholly
owned by Mr. Kwan Kam Tim, an executive Director.

2. 30,835,000 shares are beneficially held by Treasure Ship Holding Limited, the entire issued share capital of
which is beneficially held by Mr. Lin Zhang.

3. Due to rounding, the percentage figures shown above may not add up to the sub-total or total.

GENERAL

The EGM will be convened to consider and, if thought fit, approve the Subscription (including the
allotment and issuance of the Subscription Shares pursuant to the Specific Mandate).